Village of Moreauville Town Council Meeting August 12, 2024

On Monday August 12, 2024, the Mayor and Board of Alderman met in regular session at the Moreauville Town Hall at 6:00 p.m.

Present: Beryl Holmes, Mayor

Alderman Farrell Johnson

Alderman Timothy Hill

Alderman Shannon Sampson

The meeting opened with a prayer led by Mayor Holmes. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Motion by Farrell Johnson, seconded by Timothy Hill to approve July 08, 2024 minutes as printed. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve the July 2024 bills for payment. M/C

Thomas David of Pan American Engineers gave an update on the DEQ Loan Forgiveness grant that the Village of Moreauville applied for, and on the water main replacement along Couvillion Street and South Bayou Des Glaises Road.

Jacob Guillory of Delta Engineering group gave an update on town hall office renovation and the Delta Regional Authority grant that can be used for drainage problems on Tassin Street.

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Timothy Hill to adopt Ordinance #2024-03 regulating the salary of the mayor from \$8,400.00 to \$30,000.00 M/C

Motion by Timothy Hill, seconded by Shannon Sampson to adopt Ordinance #2024-04 regulating the Board of Alderman salary from \$3,600.00 to \$4,800.00 M/C

Motion by Farrell Johnson, seconded by Shannon Sampson to accept and approve the agreement between the Village of Moreauville and Clark Land Development, LLC for the water main

replacement along Couvillion Street and South Bayou Des Glaises Road. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Timothy Hill to amend the agenda to add office renovations. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Timothy Hill to approve the office renovations. M/C Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to accept the July 2024 police report given by Chief Nicholas Ducote. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to accept the July 2024 Financial Report. M/C

Having no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned upon a motion by Shannon Sampson and seconded by Timothy Hill. M/C

S/Benita Augustine, Town Clerk

Beryl Holmes, Mayor

÷